TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-7-4

RESOLUTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL COURT PROSECUTOR

WHEREAS, there is a need in the Township for a Municipal Court Prosecutor; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution 2022-1-3, on January 3, 2022, the Mansfield Township Committee appointed the Township professionals for 2022; and

WHEREAS, within said resolution, George M. Morris, Esquire of the law firm Parker McCay was appointed as Municipal Court Prosecutor; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for an assistant Municipal Court Prosecutor in the event of the absence of the Prosecutor due to illness, vacation, or other scheduling conflicts; and

WHEREAS, Sean Fanon, Esquire is also a member of the law firm of Parker McCay and is duly experienced and qualified, having previously served with the Camden County Prosecutor's office; and

WHEREAS, said appointment is at no additional cost to the Township, the Assistant Prosecutor to serve in the absence of the Municipal Court Prosecutor within the compensation established for the Municipal Court Prosecutor at the time of the annual appointment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that SEAN FANNON, ESQUIRE, being duly experienced and qualified, is hereby appointed as Assistant Municipal Court Prosecutor.

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: OCELLO ROLL CALL VOTE AYES: SISZ, OCELLO, TALLON, GOLENDA, MOJENA NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify that the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on July 20, 2022 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk